Pender County
Planning and Community Deveiopment

Planning Division
805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
www.pendercountync.qov

AGENDA
Pender County Board of Adjustment Meeting
September 21, 2016 9:00 a.m.
Pender County Public Meeting Room
805 S. Walker Street, Burgaw, North Carolina

Call to Order: Chairman

Invocation:

Roll Call: Chairman
Pender County Board of Adjustment Members:

Ferrante: Pullen: Newton: Rhodes:
Alternates:
Godridge: Peters:

1. Adoption of the Agenda:
2. Adoption of the Minutes: (August 17, 2016)
3. Public Comment:

*(Public Hearing Opened)*

4. Variance:
Frederick W. Mahnken et al, applicant and owners, are requesting a variance for relief from
the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 5.3.3.A
setback for accessory structure, specifically requesting a variance from the rear yard
setback requirement of ten (10) feet for an accessory structure. The subject property is
located at 15 Preswick Drive Rocky Point, NC 28457. There is one (1) tract associated with
this request totaling + 0.31 acres and the property may be further identified by Pender
County PIN: 3273-15-5438-0000.
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5. Appeal:
Double B Farms, LLC., applicant and owner, is requesting an appeal to the administrative
decision issued on June 8, 2016 regarding a violation of the Pender County Unified
Development Ordinance Section 5.3.3.E.3, Manufactured Home, Recreational Vehicle &
Trailer Parking and Storage. The subject property is located approximately 350 feet west of
the intersection of Cape Fear Drive (private) and Riverbend Drive (private) in the Holly
Township, NC. There is one (1) tract associated with this request totaling + .44 acres and
the property may be further identified by Pender County PIN: 3331-86-0080-0000.
*(Public Hearing Closed)*

6. Discussion Items:
a. Planning Staff: None

b. BOA Members:
7. Next Meeting: October 19, 2016, if applicable

8. Adjournment:
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PLANNING STAFF REPORT

VARIANCE REQUEST
SUMMARY:
Hearing Date: April 20, 2016
Continued June 1, 2016
Continued July 20, 2016
Continued August 17, 2016
Continued September 21, 2016
Applicant: Frederick W. Mahnken
Property Owner: Frederick W. Mahnken et. al.
Case Number: 161-2016

Property Location and Description: The subject property is located at 15 Preswick Drive, Rocky Point NC
28457. There is one (1) tract associated with this request totaling + 0.31 acres and may be further identified by
Pender County PIN 3273-15-5438-0000.

Zoning District of Property: The property is zoned PD, Planned Development zoning district.

Variance Requested: Frederick W. Mahnken et al, applicant and owners, are requesting a variance for relief
from the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 5.3.3.A setback for
accessory structure, specifically requesting a variance from the rear yard setback requirement of ten (10) feet
for an accessory structure.

At their April 20, 2016 meeting the Board of Adjustment voted to table the request to allow for the applicant
to ask the Homeowners Association to provide an easement or property on the common area in order to be
compliant for the rear yard setback.

The Board of Adjustment did not meet at the regularly scheduled June 1, 2016 meeting, therefore the case has
been continued to July 20, 2016.

Following the Board of Adjustment’s meeting on April 20, 2016, the applicant has worked with the Avendale
Homeowners Association Inc. who are the property owners of the common open space to the rear of the
subject property. On July 7, 2016 the Avendale Homeowners Association Inc. voted regarding the sale of the
land to the applicants regarding compliance for the rear yard setback. At this time there is no resolution from
the Avendale Homeowners Association Inc. and the applicant will request additional time with the intention of
becoming compliant.

At the July 20, 2016 meeting the applicant requested to table the hearing regarding this matter to be heard in
August.

The applicant has submitted additional information regarding the Homeowners Association vote for the
September 21, 2016 Board of Adjustment meeting; the request of the sale of land to the rear of the subject
parcel was denied. The information regarding this vote can be found in Exhibit 3.

BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE:
The subject property is located in Phase IIIA of the Avendale residential subdivision, recorded on MB 50 PG 87
(Exhibit 1). The residential subdivision is currently zoned PD, Planned Development zoning district.



According to Section 5.3.3.A of the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance the setback requirement in
all zoning districts is ten (10) feet from all property lines. The five (5) solar panels for which this variance is
requested are considered accessory structures per Appendix A of the Pender County Unified Development
Ordinance an accessory structure is defined as:
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (Appurtenant Structure): a structure located on the same parcel of
property as the principal structure and the use of which is incidental to the use of the principal
structure. Garages, carports and storage sheds are common urban accessory structures. Pole
barns, hay sheds and the like qualify as accessory structures on farms, and may or may not be
located on the same parcel as the farm dwelling or shop building.

The measurement for the setback to the rear lot line has been taken from the six (6) inch steel posts affixing
the solar panels into the subject property. The rear yard setback as defined in Appendix A of the Pender

County Unified Development Ordinance states:
SETBACK, REAR YARD: The required distance between a building or structure and the rear lot line of

the lot containing the building or structure.

In the submitted site plan the five (5) different six (6) inch steel posts are located approximately seven feet and
two inches (7’ 2”) from the rear property line, necessitating a variance for a total of two feet ten inches (2’ 10”)

(Exhibit 2).

The solar panel frames do encroach the setback as well, however it was determined by the Administrator that
the solar panel itself would be permissible in the setback similar to an awning or roof overhang as outlined in
Section 4.6.10 of the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance as seen below:

4.6.10 In all districts, the following shall not be considered obstructions when located within a
required yard, except that these items shall not be located within any required clear site triangle.

A. In any Required Yard:
4) Awnings or canopies projecting up to six (6’) feet from a building wall, provided that the
awning has no supports other than provided by the wall or its integral part.
5) Cornices, eaves, and awnings may extend up to five (5’) feet into any required yard, but shall

remain at least two (2’) feet from the property line, except on zero lot line homes.

If a variance is granted by the Board of Adjustment; the applicant must still meet all other building setbacks
and requirements in Pender County’s Unified Development Ordinance. At current the applicant is seeking
relief solely from the standards outlined in Section 4.14; which necessitates the rear yard setback to be in
compliance with the approved Master Development Plan in the PD, Planned Development zoning district. The
variance request is for seven feet ten inches from the rear yard setback.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONCLUSION:

Frederick W. Mahnken et al, applicant and owners, are requesting a variance for relief from the Pender County
Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 5.3.3.A setback for accessory structure,
specifically requesting a variance from the rear yard setback requirement of ten (10) feet for an accessory
structure.

At their April 20, 2016 meeting the Board of Adjustment voted to table the request to allow for the applicant
to ask the Homeowners Association to provide an easement or property come to a conclusion regarding the
common area to the rear of the parcel and the required setback.



The Board of Adjustment did not meet at the regularly scheduled June 1, 2016 meeting, therefore the case has
been continued to July 20, 2016.

Following the Board of Adjustment’s meeting on April 20, 2016, the applicant has worked with the Avendale
Homeowners Association Inc. who are the property owners of the common open space to the rear of the
subject property. On July 7, 2016 the Avendale Homeowners Association Inc. voted regarding the sale of the
land to the applicants regarding compliance for the rear yard setback. At this time there is no resolution from
the Avendale Homeowners Association Inc. and the applicant will request additional time with the intention of

becoming compliant.

At the July 20, 2016 meeting the applicant requested to table the hearing regarding this matter to be heard in
August.

The applicant has submitted additional information regarding the Homeowners Association vote for the
September 21, 2016 Board of Adjustment meeting; the request of the sale of land to the rear of the subject
parcel was denied. The information regarding this vote can be found in Exhibit 3.



3.14 VARIANCE

3.14.1 Applicability

B.

The Board of Adjustment may vary certain requirements of this Ordinance, in harmony with the
general purpose of these regulations, where special conditions applicable to the property in question
would make the strict enforcement of the regulations impractical or result in a hardship in making
reasonable use of the property.

The Board of Adjustment may waive certain requirements when authorized to do so by provisions
adopted as a part of this Ordinance.

No variance shall be permitted that would have the effect of allowing a use not permitted in the use
table of Section 5.2.3.

No variance shall be permitted that would allow a project to exceed the maximum density as to
number of dwelling units to the acre in a Zoning District. This maximum density shall be inclusive of
any density bonus allowance or additional units in a planned unit development.

The need for the variance cannot be a result of the owner’s own actions and cannot be for strictly
economic reasons.

The Board of Adjustment may grant variances in the following special circumstances, as indicated in
Section 3.14.7 of this Ordinance.

3.14.7 Findings
In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:

A.

That special or unique circumstances or conditions or practical difficulties exist which apply to the
land, buildings or uses involved which are not generally applicable to other land, buildings,
structures, or uses in the same zoning districts;

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of
the property.

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size,
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting of a
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such
that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.

In making the findings above, the Board of Adjustment may give special weight to the number and
percentage of nearby properties that share characteristics for which the variance is requested by the
applicant. The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance to expand an existing structure, including
the expansion of a nonconforming structure if the findings listed above can be made.



Board of Adjustment: Finding of Facts

1. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship of which the applicant complains results/does not
result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the
absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. This conclusion is based on
the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

2. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the hardship results/does not result from conditions that are
peculiar to the property, such as location, size, topography. Hardships resulting from personal
circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or
the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. This conclusion is based on the
following FINDINGS OF FACT:

3. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship results/does not result from actions taken by the
applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances
exist that may justify granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. This
conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

4. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the requested variance is consistent/not consistent with the spirit,
purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is
achieved. This conclusion is based on all of the FINDINGS OF FACT:

BOARD ACTION FOR VARIANCE:

MOVED SECONDED

APPROVED DENIED UNANIMOUS

YEA VOTES: Ferrante___ Pullen ___ Newton___

Alternates:
Godridge: Peters:

BOARD ACTION FOR VARIANCE: (April 20, 2016)

MOVED__Newton: Table the Request SECONDED _ Godridge

APPROVED DENIED UNANIMOUS

YEA VOTES: Ferrante_ x  Pullen x Newton x

Alternates:
Godridge: __x___ Peters: __ x



5.3.3 Accessory Uses and Structures

A. Accessory Building Setbacks and Separation Requirements

1) Accessory Buildings 50-599 Square Feet In Area:
a) Setback of ten (10) feet from all property lines, access easements, and any other structures
located on the property.

2) Accessory Buildings 600-1,199 Square Feet In Area:
a) Setbacks shall adhere to zoning district requirements and separation must be ten (10) feet
from any other structure and access easements located on the property.

3) Accessory Buildings 1,200 Square Feet in Area or Greater:
a) Same setback and separation requirements as principal buildings per zoning district

regulations

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (Appurtenant Structure): a structure located on the same parcel of property as the
principal structure and the use of which is incidental to the use of the principal structure. Garages, carports
and storage sheds are common urban accessory structures. Pole barns, hay sheds and the like qualify as
accessory structures on farms, and may or may not be located on the same parcel as the farm dwelling or shop

building.

4.8 Mixed Use Districts
4.8.1.2.b: PD tracts that were recorded under previously adopted development regulations and are part of a

platted subdivision or master planned development but lack specific standards, shall be subject to the
following dimensional requirements: minimum lot width of fifty (50) feet, minimum front yard setback of
twenty-five (25) feet, side yard setback of ten (10) feet, rear yard setback of fifteen (15) feet, maximum
structure height of thirty-five (35) feet, and minimum required principle structure separation of twenty (20)
feet. Requested changes to the dimensional standards outlined above will require submission of a Master
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

mﬁonm _, VM\.-; ‘“‘Z@UO L |oee ZL‘O’ZOW e
ApplicationFee |3 1, [) ReceiptNo. | \VWO((£F &t

SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION

i Fred {Lordm € MO Yyen| Owner's Hames | <7 o

Applicant’s Owner's
Address: 15 pf e kO ﬁm@s .

4 3 : Ty, State, &
Gity, State, & Zip 12 v Ky pom-t/ NC Q8451 | zip

Phone Number: 90 Q O 2049 Phone Number:

Legai reiationship of
applicant to land owner: {59 N

SECTION 2: PROJECT INFORMATION

number ey | 3273195438 A55 T 2 [ 21 NS

Zoning Classification: D Variance Size: A

Variance Location & Address | 10, ¥y og\|(IC BWE, _ReouR. YA Se+ bOlE

Describe Variance and ee aricchment=

amount or type requested:

SECTION 3: SIGNATURES L

Applicant’s Signature | _/ __/ fetn, Date: 7./ 1D )1t

Cwner’s Signatu 77  fen Date: |> //p /6
77

1. mmwmmmmmammmmummwdm

2 wmmammmmeampmﬁmmmmwmmmmm,mm,m

mwmﬁmWammmmmmmmamm

MWWBMWMMWMMaWWMMMmeMm

mmwmmuefmmdmmsmeamommmmmm

S. mwmmmmmmm«mﬁmmmmammmawmmmm
set forth below (Findings), as well as the burden of persuasion on those issues.

B W

6. ww&mmmmmhﬂemcmmmwm

7. Appﬁwrtaragataﬂuizedinmﬂingmattendmepubﬁcheaﬁng.

8. mmmm@hasbemmmed,ﬂnmmmmmmmmmmmmmm«m

agrees to table or delay the hearing.
4 OFFICE USE ORLY
d | VA Fees $250 | Total Fee Calculation $
Cash: Credit Card: Checlg
Payment Matheod : (W O Master Card J(lheck#_m
. . 0 Visa .

Appiication received by: | [/ ¢ oh QUN M0, Date: 2 /)72/20/(
Application completeness approved by: | U{/} 1\ 0 (o~ eICIOL Date: 2/112/20/

) P W,
Date schedided for public hearing: ﬁm”q,@[/ 20(n Y%




Yariance Checkliist

Signed application form

Applicaiion fee ) )

 Kegible list of all property owners adjacent to the property upon which the use is to be located, The list shall indude
mmmmm&mmammmmmammwmmbeadmmmm
mumm&sm&mmemmmmmmmmxmmmmmmm
Jax Office).

]| & 4

Omhﬁn&sﬁmmvdmebgmwdmedwm:ﬁmdmpodmefwmQMMadjmmmmm
the above list.

a

Variance Description: Written desaiption of the Variance requested, meeiing the four identified findings for variance
approval desaribed on page 1 of this application and in the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance (Section
3.14.7.A).

Project Map(s)—Appiicant shail supply 15 (11"17") project maps at a readable scale, dearly showing the following
(as appiicabie):

Property Location

Building Separation-Distances

Dimensions of Propeity

Proposed Building Height

Building Distances From Property Lines (Front, Sides, Rear)

Location of All BExisting Utilities On-Site

Existing Structures

Acreage of Property

Any Proposed Structures

Additional Information Pertinent to the Variance Request (Pictures, Other Permits, etc.)

ooooopooooo

RETURN COMPLETED APPLICATION TO:
Pender County
Planning & Community Development
P.0. Box 1519

Burgaw, NC_28425




To whom it may concern,

We had solar panels installed in our backyard by Greg Yurick. He installed the poles
too close to the property line as you can see from the survey. The poles are 81/2 feet
from the property line and they should be 10 feet from the property line. I'm only 2'10"
short of the property line.

I need forgiveness so that | can get the permit, so the electrician can file for the permit
for the electric.l hope this is enough, if not don't hesitate to call me at 910-470-3146
(Loraine cell))

Sincerely,
Fred and Loraine Mahnken
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Exhibit 3

Avendale Home Owners Associasion

C/O Premier Management Company
P.O. Box 12051
Wilmington, N.C. 28405
September 6, 2016

Board of Adjustment
Pender County, North Carolina

Dear Members of the Board:

Fred and Lori Mahnken are home owners at 15 Preswick Drive in the Avendale
Subdivision and as such are thus part of the Home Owners Association, HOA.
They have been working with the Pender Planning staff and the Board of
Adjustment for several months to resolve their issue with solar panels in their
back yard and behind their fence that are too close to the property line to meet
the required set back.

After the Board postponed action on their request, Fred & Lori then approached
the Avendale HOA to see if they could purchase three feet of HOA common
property behind their lot to make their solar panels in compliance with the set-
back requirements and action by the Board unnecessary. The HOA Board was
willing to grant them an easement but in discussing this with the Planning Staff an
easement would not be sufficient. After consulting with our Attorney we found
that in order to sell or give away any HOA property and approval of 80% of the
homeowners was required by state law. The HOA held a meeting on October 18,
2016, to consider this request (a copy of the information sheet is attached). The
request did not receive the necessary number of votes (122 of the 152 homes). A
controversial vote on allowing above ground pools, requiring 67% approval, as
also on the agenda and it failed too. We did not have enough votes cast to allow
either item to pass. It is extremely difficult to get 67% much less 80% of the
homeowners to agree to or turn out and vote on any issue.



We truly hope the Board of Adjustment will grant the variance to the Mahnken’s
to allow their solar panels to remain as they have been built. The panels are out
of sight and behind their fence. The property owner to their rear is the HOA and
it will not affect any present or future plans the HOA would have for that land.
The plan is for the land to remain open space without construction on it.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,

Richard D. Hartman
President, Avendale HOA



Avendale Home Owners Association

C/0 Premier Management Company
P.O. Box 12051

Wilmington, N.C. 28405.

Dear Homeowner of Avendale Subdivision:

Two of our neighbors, Fred & Lori Mahnken of 15 Preswick Driver have asked the HOA to sell
them three feet of HOA Common Area behind their home. Our attorney has indicated to do so
the HOA must have agreement of 80% of the lot owners in the subdivision.

The Mahnken’s hired someone to install solar panels in their back yard with the long range
intent of reducing or eliminating their electric bill. The contractor or the Mahnkin’s failed to get
a building permit from Pender County. The contractor installed the panel stands and took a
long time to install the panels and the wiring. They were going to get the electric company’s
permission to connect to the system when they found out no permit had been obtained. They
found out the wrong wiring had been installed. They got an electrician to install the correct
wiring. Then the County informed them that the panels were too close to their rear property
line set back by 2’ 10”. They then tried to obtain a variance from the County for the set back.
The County Zoning Board reviewed the case in May and determined that the Mahnken case did
not meet all four criteria for a variance. Instead of denying the request they continued the case
until June and asked the Mahnken’s to see if the HOA would sell them the land. The HOA asked
if an easement would suffice for the County and they said “no”, only ownership of the land
would allow the Mahnken'’s to be within the 10’ required set back and make a variance
unnecessary. The case was continued until July 20.

The Mahnken'’s have agreed to pay for the attorney’s opinion on what the HOA might be able
to do in order to sell the land to the Mahnken’s. They have further agreed to pay for the survey
of the land that could be recorded, the attorney’s fee for preparation of the deed, not to move
their fence to include the additional property and $2,700 (the approximate cost of the land
based on their land assessment from the County).

The advantage of this to the Mahnken’s is not having to move the solar panels and electrical
lines to the panels and less dealings with the contractor. There is no real advantage to the HOA
to do this. The disadvantage to the HOA is setting a precedent for other homeowners in the
association who might wish to purchase HOA common area.

Attached is a ballot asking you to vote for or against their request. We ask that you return your
ballot by July 6, 2016 to Premier Management. You may alternately submit your proxy and ask



one of the HOA Board members (Dee Hartman, President; John Durbin, Vice-President, John
DeVeaugh; Treasurer, Paula West, Secretary or Kailee Clipp ) to vote as they wish or you may
attend the Board meeting on July 7, 2016 at 7:00 pm at the Pender County Annex building on
Route 17 and vote for or against at that time. Understand, that if you do not vote for the
request or give your proxy to a Board member you are effectively voting against the request
because in order for this matter to pass 80% of the members must be in favor of the request,

Please, consider this matter and vote your conviction.

Sincerely,

Avendale HOA
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PLANNING STAFF REPORT
APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

SUMMARY:

Hearing Date: September 21, 2016
Applicant: Double B Farms, Inc.
Property Owner: Double B Farms, Inc.
Case Number: Appeal 318-2016

Property Location and Description: The subject property is located approximately 350 feet west of the
intersection of Cape Fear Drive (private) and Riverbend Drive (private) in the Holly Township, NC. There is one
(1) tract associated with this request totaling + .44 acres and the property may be further identified by Pender
County PIN: 3331-86-0080-0000.

Zoning District of Property: The subject property is zoned RA, Rural Agricultural zoning district.

Summary of Appeal Requested: Double B Farms, LLC., applicant and owner, is requesting an appeal to the
administrative decision issued on June 8, 2016 regarding a violation of the Pender County Unified
Development Ordinance Section 5.3.3.E.3, Manufactured Home, Recreational Vehicle & Trailer Parking and
Storage.

Administrator Determination:
A detailed history regarding the subject property can be found in Exhibit 1. Staff began the investigations
regarding this parcel related to the permitting of a dock on the property in Spring 2016. As defined by the
Ordinance;
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE: A vehicle which is:

1. Built on a single chassis;

2. Four hundred (400) square feet or less when measured at the largest horizontal projection;

3. Designed to be self-propelled or permanently towable by a light-duty truck; and

4. Designed primarily not for use as a permanent dwelling but as temporary living quarters for

recreational camping, travel or seasonal use.

In the letter dated June 8, 2016 (Exhibit 2), the subject property was found in violation of the Pender County
Unified Development Ordinance Section 5.3.3.E.3 as listed below;

3 ) Manufactured Home, Recreational Vehicle & Trailer Parking and Storage
a) It shall be unlawful to park or otherwise store for any purpose whatsoever any mobile home or
trailer within any zoning district except as follows:
i) At a safe and lawful location on a street, alley, highway, or other public place, provided that the
trailer or mobile home shall not be parked overnight.
i) Within an approved location in a mobile home park.
iii) ~ On any other lot or plot provided that:
a. A storing permit for any mobile home to be parked or stored for longer than seven (7) days
shall be obtained from the Administrator.
b. A mobile home shall not be parked and used other than in an approved mobile home park, or
unless obtaining a temporary occupancy permit.
¢. Trailers and recreational vehicles shall be parked in a driveway, garage, or carport, or in the
rear or side yard of an established primary or principal lot or parcel for the purpose of storage
only.
iv)  No mobile home or camper shall be used for the purpose of storing materials.



v)  Only operable recreational vehicles intended for personal use shall be parked or stored on any
property used for residential purposes in any Zoning District.

vi) A permit to store a mobile home may be issued by the Administrator for a term not to exceed six
(6) months. Such permit may be renewed for one six (6) month term, at the discretion of the
Administrator.

Specifically, 5.3.3.E.3.iii.c outlines; Trailers and recreational vehicles shall be parked in a driveway, garage, or
carport, or in the rear or side yard of an established primary or principal lot or parcel for the purpose of storage
only. On this parcei, there is no principal structure or use of the subject property.

It is the Administrators determination that this parcel does not have an established principle use. In order to
lawfully store a RV on a parcel of land as the principal use of the land the property. The principal use would
have to be established and located within a residential zoning district or within an area approved for
recreational vehicle storage;

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE STORAGE: An area provided within a residential recreational community for its
residents to store recreational vehicles such as boats, campers, RV's and travel trailers.

An accessory or secondary use of the land is defined by the Unified Development Ordinance as;

ACCESSORY OR SECONDARY USE: A use of land or of a building or portion thereof customarily associated with
and incidental and subordinate to the principal use of the land or building and located on the same lot with
such principal use. A secondary use shall be a use not already permitted by right in a zoning district but may be
permitted in conjunction with a permitted use. In no instances shall an accessory or secondary use be
permitted without the presence of a primary use.

In order to come to the conclusions regarding the violation of the Pender County Unified Development
Ordinance, the Code Enforcement Officer made site visits on June 6, August 31 and September 6, 2016. Photos
of the RV located on the subject property can be seen in Exhibit 3.

Exhibits

1. Parcel History
Violation Letter
Site Photos
Property Plat Map
NC NFIP Letter
Zoning Permit Dock
CAMA Permit Dock
Flood Permit Dock
. Building Permit Dock
10. Inspection Report Dock
11. Environmental Health Permits 1988 and 1991

CoNOUAWN
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3.16 APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

3.16.1 Applicability
As specified in N.C.G.S. 153A-345(b), an appeal by any person aggrieved by a final order, interpretation or
decision of the Administrator or other administrator in regard to the provisions of this Ordinance may be taken

to the Board of Adjustment.

3.16.2 Application Requirements

A. An appeal of an administrative decision shall be taken by filing a written notice of appeal specifying the
grounds for the appeal with the Administrator and the Board of Adjustment within thirty days after
the decision by the Administrator.

B. An application for appeal of an administrative decision shall be submitted in accordance application
requirements, Section 3.1.2.
(o A notice of appeal of an administrative decision shall be considered filed when a complete application

is delivered to the Administrator. The date and time of filing shall be entered on the notice.

3.16.3 Deadline for Submission of Application
An appeal of an administrative decision shall be filed with the Administrator and Board of Adjustment within

thirty (30) days of receipt of the decision.

3.16.4 Notice and Public Hearings
The County shall hold all required public hearings and give notice in accordance with Section 3.14.5.

3.16.5 Action by Administrator
The Administrator shall transmit to the Board of Adjustment all the papers constituting the record upon which

the action appealed from was taken.

3.16.6 Action by Board of Adjustment

D. The Board of Adjustment may reverse or affirm (wholly or partly) or may modify the order,
requirement, decision, or determination appealed from and shall make any order, requirement,
decision or determination that in its opinion ought to be made in the case before it. To this end, the
Board of Adjustment shall have all the powers of the officer from whom the appeal is taken.

E. A motion to reverse, affirm, modify the order, requirement, decision, or determination appealed from
shallinclude, insofar as practicable, a statement of the specific reasons or findings of fact that
support the motion.

F. If a motion to reverse or modify is not made, or fails to receive the affirmative vote of a majority of
members present, the appeal shall be denied.

G. Any motion to overturn a decision shall state the reasons or findings of fact that support the motion.

3.16.7 Effect of Appeal

H. An appeal shall stay all proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed, unless the administrative

official from who the appeal is taken certifies to the Board of Adjustment that, because of facts
stated in the certificate, a stay would, in their opinion, cause imminent peril to life or property or that
because the violation is transitory in nature a stay would seriously interfere with the effective



enforcement of this Ordinance. In that case, proceedings shall not be stayed except by order of the
Board of Adjustment or a court, issued on application of the party seeking the stay, for due cause
shown, after notice to the administrative official.

l. An appeal shall not stop action lawfully approved (including construction activities authorized by a
building permit); only actions presumed in violation of this Ordinance are stayed.

3.16.8 Appeals from the Board of Adjustment

Appeals to the Superior Court may be taken by any person, firm or corporation aggrieved, or by any office,
department, board, of the county affected by any decision of the Board of Adjustment, provided such appeals
shall be taken within thirty (30) days after the decision of the Board of Adjustment is filed in the office of the
Administrator, or after a written copy thereof is delivered to the applicant, whichever is later. The decision of
the Board shall be delivered to the applicant by certified mail.



RECEIVED

JUL 06 2016

PENDER PLANNING DEPT.

: , THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE_ SR
Application No. | AAD ﬂw@ Date 2k m_i_zp| L
Appiication Fee -$; 2510 Receipt No. ‘.(0 \ qg_\g
SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION
@I';"m'z":a“t's Double B Farms, Inc. (Billy Butler) Owner's Name: |Double B Farms, Inc. (Billy Butler)
A‘gz'ri:sas":t's 6022 Old Stake Road il 6022 Old Stake Road
gii:"' State, & | cjaredon, NC 28432 g:;y' State, & | ¢ iaredon, NC 28432
Phone Number: |(910) 840-3783 Phone Number: |(910) 653-9799 (H)
Legal relationship of

applicant to land owner: Shareholder in corporation

SECTION 3: SIGNATURES

Applicant’s Signature

| Owner’s Signature

Date:

bo- 1l

Date:

NOTICE TO APPLICANT:

1. Applicant must also submit the information described below in the Appeal of Administrative Decision Checklist.

2. Applicant or agent authorized in writing must attend the public hearing.

3. Once the public hearing has been advertised, the case will be heard unless the applicant withdraws the application or unless the Board of
Adjustment agrees to table or delay the hearing.

APPEAL OF ADMINISRATIVE DECISION CHECKLIST

| >igned application form

Application fee

‘One business size envelope legibly addressed with certified postage for all participants for the appeal

El/'Ap;geal Description: Written description of the Appeal taken forward including all pertinent materials (pictures,

permits, etc.)
% OFFICE USE ORNLY
\/ | AAD Fees $250 | Total Fee Calculation $

Cash: Credit Card: Check:

Payment Method : O s O Master Card ‘VCheck # _7&_(0'5'
Y Y m A A D Visa

Application received by: \-V \ Date: =] | LQ_‘ Z;Q.l_‘;?

Application completeness approved by: ’“ J € Date: (3 jiﬁ/ oA\

Date scheduled for public hearing: v DEX 2\ a0l Q'r i;\rp '

Print Form
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JUL 06 2016

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF APPEAL
PENDER PLANNING DEPY.

The applicant makes this appeal from the Code Enforcement Officer’s Decision given on June 8,
2016 due to the recreational vehicle (RV) located on the real property having the assigned
Pender County Parcel Identification Number 3331-86-0080-0000 not being in violation of
Article 5.3.3 of the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance (UDO).

Article 5.3.3 of the UDO addresses only the use of parking and storage of RV’s and not the
actual use of a RV’s for recreational use on property owned by a landowner.

Based upon the UDO’s definition of a RV, the applicant’s RV meets the definition of a RV since
it is built on a single chassis, is less than 400 square feet, can be towed and is designed for
temporary living. Further, the applicant’s RV is licensed in the State of North Carolina, is not
permanently attached on a foundation, and is moveable.

Due to the applicant’s RV meeting the definition of the UDO, which is the same definition set
forth within FEMA’s Regulations for Recreational Vehicles, the location of the applicant’s RV
on the afore-referenced tract of land is permissible under FEMA Regulations due to the applicant
not having the RV located on the lot for more than 180 consecutive days or by having it licensed

and ready for highway use.

Applicant’s intended use of the RV is for recreational purposes to be used on weekends and
vacations when the shareholders within the corporation who own the afore-referenced tract of
land, travel from their home in Claredon, North Carolina to the parcel to enjoy the adjacent

Northeast Cape Fear River.

Double B Farms, Inc.

By: _%M
Billy Butl




Exhibit 1

SUBJECT PROPERTY HISTORY

The subject property is Lot 4 of the River Bend Il Subdivision recorded at the Pender County Register of
Deeds Map Book 22 Page 138; there is no address issued for this parcel.

May 9, 2016: No Rise Certification Study submitted Lloyd Tyndall. Document dated April 29, 2016.
Indicated the RV on lot (told MC)

M. Crowe sent to NC NFIP document for their review.

June 6, 2016: Pender County received letter from NC NFIP Staff regarding concurrence with the No Rise
Certification Study. Document dated May 27, 2016.

June 6, 2016: M. Crowe called Joe Lanier (contractor) regarding the completion of the No Rise
Certification Study review, indicating the Flood Permit was issued and required J. Lanier’s signature.

June 6, 2016: M. Crowe site visit with C. Ring

June 6, 2016: M. Crowe called applicant regarding the subject property and the flood permit, RV, and
the dock. Applicant indicated that they are camping on the property and storing the camper so that they
don’t have to haul the RV back to their residence in Claredon, NC on the weekends. Initiated contact
with property owner regarding removal of RV

June 7, 2016: C. Ring site visit

June 8, 2016: Violation letter issued

June 9, 2016: J. Lanier returned to the office to sign the Flood Permit (245-2016). Calendar note says
he’s been in every day this week did not record all of the dates

June 9, 2016: Zoning Permit issued
June 15, 2016: Butlers (applicants and owners) met with C. Ring regarding the violation

July 8, 2016: County Staff received CAMA permit verification for 63281D remains valid (permit was
originally dated June 29, 2015 to expire on October 29, 2015)

July 14, 2016: Building Permit issued
July 15, 2016: Inspection on dock passed
August 31, 2016 C. Ring site visit

September 6, 2016 C. Ring site visit



Exhibit 2

Pender Count /ﬂ/’iﬂ//é

Code Enforcement
805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
WwWw, pendercountync.qov

1 Notice of Violation

June 8, 2016

Double B Farms Inc.
6022 Old Stake Rd.
Claredon, NC 28432

NOTICE OF ZONING VIOLATION: You are hereby given notice that a violation or violations of the
Pender County Unified Development Ordinance exists at the property described below and

owned/occupied by you.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY WHERE VIOLATION EXIST:
Property located at River Rd., Burgaw, NC 28425 and identified by the Pender County Tax Office as Tax

Record Number 3331-86-0080-0000.

CONDITIONS THAT CREATE VIOLATION:
The parking/storage of a mobile home or RV on residential property in violation of the Pender

County Unified Development Ordinance.

ARTICLES OF COUNTY ORDINANCE VIOLATED:
Recreational Vehicle (RV) means a vehicle, which is:

1) Built on a single chassis;

2) 400 square feet or less when measured at the largest horizontal projection;

3) Designed to be self-propelled or permanently towable by a light duty truck; and

4) Designed primarily not for use as a permanent dwelling, but as temporary living quarters for
recreational, camping, travel, or seasonable use.

5.3.3 Accessory Uses and Structures
1) Manufactured Home, Recreational Vehicle & Trailer Parking and Storage

a) It shall be unlawful to park or otherwise store/occupy for any purpose whatsoever any
mobile home or trailer within any zoning district except as follows:
i) At a safe and lawful location on a street, alley, highway, or other public place, provided
that the trailer or mobile home shall not be parked overnight.
i)~ Within an approved location in a mobile home park.
iy On any other lot or plot provided that:



a. A storing permit for any mobile home to be parked or stored for longer than seven (7)

days shall be obtained from the Administrator.
b. A mobile home shall not be parked and used other than in an approved mobile home

park, or unless obtaining a temporary occupancy permit.
(c) Trailers and recreational vehicles shall be parked in a driveway, garage, or carport,
or in the rear or side yard of an established primary or principal lot or parcel for the
purpose of storage only.
iv) No mobile home or camper shall be used for the purpose of storing materials.
v) Only operable recreational vehicles intended for personal use shall be parked or stored
on any property used for residential purposes in any Zoning District.
vi) A permit to store a mobile home may be issued by the Administrator for a term not to
exceed six (6) months. Such permit may be renewed for one six (6) month term, at the
discretion of the Administrator.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS THAT MUST BE TAKEN BY PROPERTY OWNER/VIOLATOR:
The RV must be placed on property for storage only. RV cannot be occupied nor have water, sewer

or power connected.

DATE BY WHICH CORRECTIVE ACTION MUST BE COMPLETE:
This violation must be corrected within thirty (30) consecutive calendar days of receipt of this notice.

If the violation(s) is/are not corrected within this period, you will immediately thereafter be subject to
the penalties noted herein.

PROPERTY OWNER/VIOLATOR’S RIGHT TO APPEAL:

You are hereby given notice that you have the right to appeal the determination made by the Code
Enforcement Officer to the Pender County Board of Adjustment. If you elect to appeal this
determination, you must file a written request for appeal, specifying the reason for the appeal and
paying the associated fees for appeal within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice. The appeal shall
be filed with the Pender County Planning Department, Zoning Administrator, 805 South Walker Street
Burgaw, NC 28425. An appeal will stay all required proceedings under this notice until the Board of

Adjustment acts upon the appeal.

PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS NOTED: When corrective action is not taken as prescribed in the notice,
the property owner/violator shall upon conviction be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by fine of
up to $50.00, or imprisoned for not more than thirty (30) days, for each offense. In addition, the
property owner/violator will be subject to a civil penalty of $100.00 each day the violation
continues after the date specified that the violation was to have been corrected.



Exhibit 2

REMEDIES IF CORRECTIVE ACTION NOT TAKEN:

The County shall through its County Manager and County Attorney initiate legal action to insure
compliance through court action and the violator may be subject to paying the cost of this action,
pursuant to G.S. 153A-123, in addition to any penalties noted above.

DATE OF NOT!FICATION:
This determination of violation first made on the 7" of June, 2016 by the Pender County Code

Enforcement Officer, after inspection of the property and the conditions. Please feel free to contact
this office at any time. We will be happy to discuss this issue with you.

Charlie Ring

Code Enforcement Offigér (910) 259-1519
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Exhibit 5

W‘jN orth Carolina Department of Public Safety
m Emergency Management

Pat McCrory, Governor Michael A. Sprayberry, Director
Frank L. Perry, Secretary

May 27, 2016

Megan O’Hare, Senior Planner

Pender County Planning and Zoning Division
P. 0. Box 1519

Burgaw, NC 28425

Subject: No-Rise Certification Study for River Bend Subdivision Section 1, Lot 4, Pender
County ‘

Dear Ms. O’Hare:

elevation or floodway elevation as contained in the report.

The No-Rise Certification Study is used to measure impacts due to the proposed development
within the floodway of the Northeast Cape Fear River. It should not be used to establish base

flood elevations.

The proposed mitigation areas are included as a condition of the No-Rise Certification. The
mitigation area should be in place prior to construction. In order to maintain the conditions of
the No-Rise Certification, the mitigation area should be maintained in perpetuity.

A floodplain development permit will be required prior to starting work.

Changes to the configuration of the building corridor and mitigation area will require a separate
hydraulic analysis in order to confirm the No-Rise condition is maintained.

MAILING ADDRESS: GTM OFFICE LOCATION:

4218 Mail Service Center 4105 Reedy Creek Road
Raleigh NC 27699-4218 Raleigh, NC 27607
www.ncfloodmaps.com Telephone: (919) 825-2341

Fax: (919) 825-0408
An Equal Opportunity Employer



May 27, 2016 Pender County Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or concerns with the items herein, please feel free to contact me at
(919) 825-2300, by email at dan.brubaker@ncdps.gov or at the address shown on the footer of
this document.

Sincerely,

D Bsdoadhon

John D. Brubaker, P.E., CFM
NFIP Engineer
Risk Management

cc:  Tom Langan, Engineering Supervisor
John Gerber, NFIP State Coordinator

Lloyd A. Tyndall, PE,P.L.S.
234 Windermere Road
Wilmington, NC 28405-4026

File



Planning & Community Development Exhibit 6

PENDER COUNTY, North Carolina

805 S. Walker St. Planning and Zoning
Burgaw, NC 28425 910-259-1202
Page # 1

Zoning/Development Permit

CERTIFICATION OF ZONING, SUBDIVISION, SPECIAL USES, SOIL EROSION and EXEMPTIONS

CAApproved: N/A Final Zoning

Tax Geo Pin#: 33318600800000 Zoning Permit Date: 06092016

Tax. Rec. #: 26176 Permit/Receipt# : 161617
User ID : SG27

* Permitted Use Description of Work: Code Violation : N

Residential - Dock
* NOTE: Use Must be listed in the Pender County Zoning Ordinance's Table of Permitted Uses".

Description of Work :

Residential -Accessory: Private Pier & Dock - CAMA PERMIT # 6381-D
Type of Structure / Use : RESIDENTIAL ACCESSORY STRUCTURE

Structure Height Limit : 35 Feet
Mfg. Home Mfg. Date : 0/00/00  Existing Structure On Site: Yes - No- 1
Site Address: Str.# & Name: RIVER BEND DR; LOT 4 City: BURGAW
Property Name: DELONG JAMES ALAN
Owner: Str#/Name: 6022 OLD STAKE RD

City, State, Zip: CLAREDON NC 28432 Telephone: 910 653 9799
Applicant: Relation : CONTRACTOR

Name: LANIER JOSEPH

Contact: JOSEPH LANIER

Str#/Name: MELISSA LANE 100

City, State, Zip: BURGAW NC 28425 Telephone: 910 619 9425
Subdivision  RIVERBEND Section: SEC1 Lot: 4
Name: Plat Bk. & Page #: 22/138 DeedBk.&Pg: 4596 /| 35 Township:  HOLLY
Section A: Zoning Determinations
Zone Dist: RA Req. Setbacks: Front: 30 Rear: 30 Side: 15
Minimum Lot Size: 43560 Flood Zone #: AEFW BFE: Panel #:

The Proposed Activity is allowed by the Pender County Zoning Ordinance. The Type Permit noted above is issued subject to the
Project complying with the determinations and conditions herein and the information contained in the application submitted by the
applicant. When Zoning Determinations are issued a Final Zoning Permit must be obtained prior to the beginning of site

construction.
Determination Made By: SG Date : 7/14/16 CBRA: Yes - No - 0/00/00
Section B: Conditions of Permit Required: Completed:
2ELUON B bonditions of Permit
Subject To Compliance With All Local, 1
State And Federal Regulations.
Compliance With The Site Plan And 1
Application Submitted For This Permit.
Compliance With The Set Backs Noted. 1
Site Directions:
Lot 4 River Bend Dr. -
Zoning Det. By : SG Date : 7/14/16 Zoning Fee : .00 Check # :
Final Zoning By : SG Date : 7/14/16 Total Zoning Fee : .00 Check # :

* Fee is Non-Refundable

Zoning Notes :

EngerGov - Flood Permit # 245-2016
Rec'd NO-RISE CERTIFICATION

Rec'd CAMA Permit # 63281-D
Email From: Tara MacPherson - General Permit No. 63281D was issued to Billy Butler for a private pier and dock on 6/29/15. This



Planning & Community Development o
PENDER COUNTY, North Carolina  Exhibit 6

805 S. Walker St. Planning and Zoning
Burgaw, NC 28425 910-259-1202
Zoning/Development Permit Page# 2

CERTIFICATION OF ZONING, SUBDIVISION, SPECIAL USES, SOIL EROSION and EXEMPTIONS

Final Zoning
Tax Geo Pin#: 33318600800000 Zoning Permit Date: 06092016
Tax. Rec. #: 26176 Permit #: 161617
UserID: SG27
Code Violation : N

contact me if you have further

Permit valid for twelve {12) months from date of Issuance

Applicant Signature Date
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Exhibit 8
Planning and Community Development

Central Permitting
805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
www.pendercountync.gov

In accordance with the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance, a Floodplain Development Permit is being
issued to:
Butler (Joseph Lanier: Contractor)
to conduct development activities within the Special Flood Hazard Area on the property located at:
3331-86-0080-0000
Permit Number:
‘b“ﬂ D And 245-2016

This permit is issued to the aforementioned individual, firm, partnership, etc. for the purpose noted below and in accordance with
the Pender County Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance, floodplain development permit number indicated above and attachments
thereto; and is subject to the following modifications and/or performance reservations:

1. Permitis issued for the following development ONLY (mark all that apply):
— Excavation __ Fill ___ Grading ___ Road Construction ___Utility Construction ___ Addition __ Renovation
__ Utility Construction __ Non-residential Construction__ Residential SFR _x_ Other (Specify):
water dependent dock ONLY

2. Copies of all other applicable permits (wetlands, endangered species, CAMA, riparian buffers, mining, etc.) must be given to
the Floodplain Administrator prior to issuance of the floodplain development permit.

3. Fill material shall not encroach into the floodway or non-encroachment area.

4. If VE, there shall be NO fill used for structural support to include slab, pier, bulkhead, etc. Engineered design and VE zone
certification is required for ALL development in the VE zone.

5. If applicable, proper erosion and sediment control measure shall be installed and maintained in accordance with N.C. State
Standards during fill operations (NCDENR).

6. Mobile/manufactured homes shall be installed in accordance with the Article 5, Section 5.2.C of the Pender County Flood
Damage Prevention Ordinance

The permit is for the dock only, no other structures are permitted on the property. No rise certification is approved and in the file.

Property owner has been informed that the RV must be removed from the property when they are not on site in accordance with
the Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance Section 5.2.E.4 and the Unified Development Ordinance 5.3.3.E.3.

CAMA permit required for dock.

Failure to comply with Pender County Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance could result in a misdemeanor and shall be punished
at the discretion of the court.

A M’“ )% ] l4~4 é“ % {é
ontracté!‘/'ow;er-/Agwe'nt Date




Inspections Department

Exhibit 9

PENDER COUNTY, North Carolina

P. O. Box 1519
805 S. Walker Street
Burgaw, NC 28425

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT General Permit Date : 07142016
Permit/Receipt # 161617
Permit ls?ued By SG27
Page 1 of 2 Code Violation
Permitted Use: Geo Pin 33318600800000
Residential - Dock
Description of Work:
Residential -Accessory: Private Pier & Dock - CAMA PERMIT # 6381-D
Res/Com/Ind: R Plat Book & Page # 22/138
Site Address : RIVER BEND DR; LOT 4 Deed Book & Page # : 4596 35
Subdivision RIVERBEND Section:  SEC1
Township HOLLY Lot#: 4 Unit # :
Applicant: Contact:
JOSEPH LANIER JOSEPH LANIER
Phone: 910 619 9425 Phone: 910 619 9425
Relationship of Applicant to Owner :
Workmans Comp: Type:  UNDER 30 K
Owner: General or Setup Contractor: License #: UNDER 30K
DELONG JAMES ALAN JOSEPH LANIER
6022 OLD STAKE RD 100 MELISSA LN
CLAREDON NC 28432 Phone: 910653 9799 BURGAW NC 28425 Phone: 910619942¢
Group: 110 Type of Construction :  ADDITION/REPAIR RES.ACC.STRUGTURE UNHEATED
Class of Construction : NEW Occupany Classification : ~ UTILITY AND MISC.OTHER
Struc. Demensions :  Width: Length: Max Height: 35 Act Height: Acres Cleared:
No.Stories: No. of Rooms: No. Bedrooms: No. Baths: Fireplaces: Acres Graded:
Heated Sq/Ft .00 Addt'l Fees :
Unheated Sq/Ft: .00 Est Construction Cost : 10,000.00
Porches wiroof: .00 NC Recovery : .00
Porches wo/roof: .00 Insulation .00
Decks w/roof : .00 * .
Decks wo/roof- ‘00 BUILDING PERMITFEE : $ 75.00
Total Soft. = 00 * Total Cost of all Labor & Material Related to Construction of the

Directions to Site Structure

Lot 4 River Bend Dr. -

910-259-1202

Planning and Zoning
910-259-1233

Environmental Health
Inspection Request #

Proposed to be Permitted Under this Application

Zone Dist: RA Req. Setbacks: Front: 30 Rear: 30 Side: 15
Flood Zone #:  AEFW Type Water :  N/A Type Sewer : N/A
Section B: Conditions of Permit Reauired: Completed:
Subject To Compliance With All Local, 1
State And Federal Regulations.
Compliance With The Site Plan And 1
Application Submitted For This Permit.
Compliance With The Set Backs Noted. 1
IssuedBy : SG27 Date: 07142016 Cash: Check: 1416 PAY THIS AMOUNT : $§ .00
Applicant Date Director of Inspections Date

Note: A licensed professional must design all public buildings.

A licensed professional must design all commercial structures
All projects over $ 30,000 must have licensed contractor.
Alteration of Mfg. Home requires certification by Licensed Engineer.

ermit is issued in compliance with and subject to the requirements of GS 143-138-

This p
these Statutes may be viewd at the Office of Inspections.

Copies of

over 2500 sq/ft or $ 90,000 (Lic. Architect or Engineer).

141, 143.2 & 143.3, GS 153A-350, 352 & 355-374.



9/6/2016 12:45:49 PM
Inspections Department
PENDER COUNTY, North Carolina
P. O. Box 1519

805 S. Walker Street

Burgaw, NC 28425
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
Inspection History For Building Permit

Assigned Inspector:

R/CN: R

Site Address : RIVER BEND DR; LOT 4

City: BURGAW

Owner: DELONG JAMES ALAN 910 653 9799
Geo Pin # 33318600800000 OldMap# : 00220138
Sub Division : RIVERBEND Lot#: 4
Type of Construction : ADDITION/REPAIR RES.ACC.STRUCTURE UNHEATED
Note:

Permitted Use
Residential - Dock

Description of Work

Residential -Accessory: Private Pier & Dock - CAMA PERMIT # 6381-D

Site Directions
Lot 4 River Bend Dr. -

Section B: Conditions of Permit
DELLVON B. —onditions of Permit
Condition: Required: Completed:

Subject To Compliance With All Local, 1
State And Federal Regulations.

Compliance With The Site Plan And 1
Application Submitted For This Permit.

Compliance With The Set Backs Noted. 1

Request Date

Inspection and Note Inspector Result Date Comp.

07152016

FINAL,BUILDING 0/00/00 SH

Reinsp Fee  Reinsp Date Pd Type

JOB NOTES HISTORY
EngerGov - Flood Permit # 245-2016
Rec'd NO-RISE CERTIFICATION
Rec'd CAMA Permit # 63281-D

Requested Date:

Email From: Tara MacPherson - General Permit No. 63281D

was issued to Billy Butler for a private pier and dock on 6/29/15. This

permit expired on 10/29/15. If all construction is complete and no new development is being proposed you do not need to apply

for a new General Permit at this time. These
contact me if you have further

permits are issued with a 120 day window for construction. Please feel free to
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7/14/2016 4:41:29 PM .
Inspections Department Exhibit 10

PENDER COUNTY, North Carolina
P. O. Box 1519
805 S. Walker Street Page # 1
Burgaw, NC 28425

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
Inspection Request For Building Permit

CAApproved:  N/A R/C/: R  Assigned Inspector: BUR- BUILD Requested Date: ~ 7/15/16

gite Address : BRd\éEel;‘l/BvEND DR; LOT 4 : HOLLY Time: 00
ity: ownship: .

Owner: DELONG JAMES ALAN 910 653 9799 Permit# 161617

Applicant: JOSEPH LANIER 910 619 9425 Issued: 07142016

GeoPin# 33318600800000 Flood Plain: Flood Zone:

Sub Division : RIVERBEND Lot#: 4

Type of Construction :  ADDITION/REPAIR RES.ACC.STRUCTURE UNHEATED Unit# :

Zone Dist: RA Req. Setbacks: Front: 30 Rear: 30 Side: 15

Note: SG 7/14 3:00PM JOSEPH LANIER 619 9425 - CALL MR. LANIER B//4 GOING

Permitted Use General Contractor: JOSEPH LANIER Phone: 9106199425

Residential - Dock

Description of Work

Residential -Accessory: Private Pier & Dock - CAMA PERMIT # 6381-D

Site Directions
Lot 4 River Bend Dr. -

Section B: Conditions of Permit

Condition: Required: Completed:
Subject To Compliance With All Local, 1

State And Federal Regulations.

Compliance With The Site Plan And 1

Application Submitted For This Permit.

Compliance With The Set Backs Noted. 1

Request Date
Inspection and Note Inspector Result Date Comp.

---------------------- Open Requests - -~ - - - - - _ R
134

B6 FINAL 7/15/16 ] (7
SG 7/14 3:00PM JOSEPH LANIER 619 9425 - CALL MR. LANIER B 4 GOING

---------------------- Re-Inspection Fees - == - - -« - oo
Reinsp Fee  Reinsp Date Pd Type

JOB NOTES HISTORY
EngerGov - Flood Permit # 245-2016
Rec'd NO-RISE CERTIFICATION

Rec'd CAMA Permit # 63281-D
Email From: Tara MacPherson - General Permit No. 63281D was issued to Billy Butler for a private pier and dock on 6/29/15. This

permit expired on 10/29/15. If all construction is complete and no new development is being proposed you do not need to apply
for a new General Permit at this time. These permits are issued with a 120 day window for construction. Please feel free to

contact me if you have further
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R .
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Exhibit 11 pcC. Q-1-1t. SH

IMPROVEMENTS PERMIT APPLICATION
Pender County Health Department

— Environmental Health Section, P.0, Box 1209, Burgaw, NC 28425 A® T "
A 4/5 919/259-1233 2oovully
bl Date Received___ & — /2~ [ |
Owner/Agent C s dells Phone 2§7~—‘€0‘Zo
2 Box 2 Jreepaw . N.C, 25%2S

Address
Directions to property: ﬁk{ S22 5 L e ‘-‘\f e /é ;

LAY Ta LelLF HELC CloSSrass
_AN E._Gﬂf\ e fedR Keee Beitse
g Lot No. fé Blook/Ssotion__ £

Subdivision e Bondd T

Lot size___Y/2 Acpe __House [ ] Mobile Home [ ] Busiress [ ] Otrer [ ]
Z__; business/other ~ no. employaes,memosrs,ssets_
Loan: Fms [ 1 FHA [ ] WA [ ]

Dwelling - no. of bedrooms_
Water supply - Individual [ ] Public [ ]
Contractor Address

mrm% "O’?‘g‘n . Sprng /?5"0 ~£/
A

Fees Paid: EvaluationA/Zﬁ Permit.$.3Q%5 Received by: 2077 .

NOTE: Issuarnce of an Improvements Permit by this office doss not nscssoarily mean
that the structure or use of the ssptic tank system amets oounty zoning and
land use regulations. Contact - Pendsr County Zoning Officer or Planmning

PENDER COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Environmental Health Section
P.O. Box 1209 « Burgaw, NC 28425
Phone (919) 259-1233

Permit No. W
PERMIT OF AUTHORIZATION 42507
FOR

(o)
! MOBILE HOME REPLACEMENT ON EXISTING SEWAGE SYSTEM

AVID HARR |son
Applloant; A—ﬁa&@ms UELLS

r
Address: . pg- N AV AV AT Y LGua NC .

Mobiie Home Park: \\‘%A
{ff notin a Pa note N/A) Lot No. S

Sce, 2 RIVER REaD ar

(Give road number or street address)

R . ine . ;
oM MU OCUpD i ffcrnr gtostns /. SEL  T° DR ED bk Ao
- th

Location:

7
Date of Issue: 2. ~ = 5 inspected By: (2‘ ﬂ }’"2,. £
Whne' ofﬁce 7 T o —
: copy Yellow: Applicant/Building Inspector

PCHD EH/4 July 88
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BN

_oM. 20 40

mo Feet

Applicant:
Double B Farms, LLC.

Owner:
Double B Farms, LLC

Case Number:
318-2016

D RA, Rural Agricultural

CURRENT ZONINC



Applicant:
Double B Farms, LLC.

Owner:
Double B Farms, LLC

Case Number:
318-2016

Legend

_ D Subject Parcel

2012 AERIAL




